

No. 13-11117

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

PHILIP A. MURPHY, JR.; SANDRA R. NOE; CLAIRE M. PALMER,
Individually, and as Representatives of plan participants and plan
beneficiaries of Verizon's Pension Plans involuntarily re-classified
and treated as transferred into Idearc's Pension Plans,

Plaintiffs - Appellants,

v.

VERIZON COMMUNICATIONS INCORPORATED; VERIZON EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
COMMITTEE; VERIZON PENSION PLAN FOR NEW YORK AND NEW ENGLAND
ASSOCIATES; VERIZON MANAGEMENT PENSION PLAN; SUPERMEDIA
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS COMMITTEE, formerly known as Idearc Employee Benefits
Committee; VERIZON CORPORATE SERVICES GROUP, INCORPORATED; VERIZON
ENTERPRISES MANAGEMENT PENSION PLAN; VERIZON PENSION PLAN FOR
MID-ATLANTIC ASSOCIATES,

Defendants - Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Northern District of Texas, Dallas Division
USDC No. 3:09-cv-2262-G

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Curtis L. Kennedy, Esq.
8405 E. Princeton Avenue
Denver, Colorado 80237-1741
Tele: 303-770-0440
CurtisLKennedy@aol.com

Robert E. Goodman, Jr., Esq.
KILGORE & KILGORE, PLLC
3109 Carlisle Street
Dallas, Texas 75204
Tele: 214-969-9099
Fax: 214-953-0133
reg@kilgorelaw.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

Index of Authorities ii

Summary of Argument 1

Argument.....2

I. The District Court Erred In Ruling That The Verizon EBC Did Not Violate ERISA Section 406(b)(2), and in Failing to Address Appellant’s ERISA Section 406(b)(3) Claim.....2

II. The District Court Erred In Ruling That The Involuntary Transfer Of The Verizon Retirees Did Not Violate the Verizon Plan Fiduciaries’ Duty Of Loyalty Under ERISA Section 404(a)(1).....13

III. The District Court Erred In Ruling That Verizon Plan Fiduciaries Did Not Breach Their Duty to Disclose in a Summary Plan Description That One Means Whereby Verizon Pension Benefits Could be Lost Was a Corporate Spinoff and Transfer of the Retirees.....20

IV. The District Court Erred In Ruling That ERISA Section 404(a)(1) Does Not Create Document Disclosure Obligations By Plan Administrators Beyond Those Documents Specifically Listed in ERISA Section 104(b)(4)24

V. The District Court Erred In Ruling That Investment Guidelines Are Not Instruments Dictating the Operation Of A Pension Plan Required Under ERISA Section 104(b)(4) To Be Disclosed to Requesting Plan Participants29

Conclusion and Prayer31

Certificate of Service32

Certificate of Compliance33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>CIGNA Corp. v. Amara</i> , __ U.S. __, 131 S. Ct. 1866 (2011)	22
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303, 129 S.Ct. 1558, 173 L.Ed.2d 443 (2009)	4
<i>Davis v. TXO Prod. Corp.</i> , 929 F.2d 1515 (10 th Cir.1991).....	25
<i>Donovan v. Bierwith</i> , 680 F.2d 263 (2 nd Cir. 1982)	7
<i>Ehlmann v. Kaiser Foundation Health Plan of Texas</i> , 198 F.3d 552 (5 th Cir. 2000), <i>cert. dismissed</i> , 530 U.S. 1291, 121 S.Ct. 12 (2000).....	26
<i>Freund v. Marshall & Ilsley Bank</i> , 485 F.Supp. 629 (W.D. Wis.1979)	10
<i>Frommert v. Conkright</i> , 738 F.3d 522 (2 nd Cir. 2013)	23
<i>Grant v. Eaton Disability Long-Term Disability Plan</i> , 2013 WL 485868 at *5 (S.D. Miss. February 6, 2013)	27
<i>Hardt v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.</i> , 560 U.S. 242, 130 S.Ct. 2149 (2010).....	4
<i>Henry v. Champlain Enters., Inc.</i> , 445 F.3d 610 (2 nd Cir. 2006) (Sotomayor, J.)	23
<i>Howe v. Varsity Corp.</i> , 36 F.3d 746 (8 th Cir.1994), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 516 U.S. 489, 116 S.Ct. 1065 (1996).....	14

Hughes Aircraft v. Jacobson,
 525 U.S. 432, 119 S.Ct. 755 (1999)14, 15

Hughes Salaried Retirees Action Comm. v. Adm,
 72 F.3d 686, 690 (9th Cir. 1995)31

*International Broth. of Painters and Allied Trades Union and Industry
 Pension Fund v. Duval*.
 925 F.Supp. 815 (D. D.C.1996).....9

Iron Workers Local # 272 v. Bowen,
 624 F.2d 1255 (5th Cir. 1980).....11

Koehler v. Aetna Health Inc.,
 683 F.3d 182 (5th Cir. 2012).....22

Kujanek v. Houston Poly Bag I, Ltd.,
 658 F.3d 483 (5th Cir. 2011).....7, 27

Leigh v. Engle,
 727 F.2d 113 (7th Cir. 1984)8

N.L.R.B. v. Amax Coal Co., a Div. of Amax, Inc.,
 453 U.S. 322, 101 S.Ct. 2789 (1981).....7

Pegram v. Herdrich,
 530 U.S. 211, 120 S.Ct. 2143 (2000).....30

Radiology Associates of San Antonio, P.A. v. Aetna Health, Inc.,
 2006 WL 3247353 at *2 (W.D. Tex August 2, 2006).....26

Reich v. Compton,
 57 F.3d 270 (3rd Cir. 1995)8, 9

Revlon Inc. v. MacAndrews & Forbes Holdings, Inc.,
 506 A.2d 173 (Del. 1986)19

United States v. Harue Hayashi,
 282 F.2d 599 (9th Cir.1960)25

STATUTES

29 U.S.C. Sections 102 – 103126

29 U.S.C. Section 1022(b)21

29 U.S.C. Section 1110(a)16

1974 U.S.Code9

ERISA passim

ERISA Section 102(b)21

ERISA Section 1024(b)(4)27

ERISA Section 104(b)27, 29

ERISA Section 104(b)(4)..... passim

ERISA Section 203, 29 U.S.C. §105323

ERISA Section 204(g), 29 U.S.C. § 1054(g)18

ERISA Section 208, 29 U.S.C. Section 110813, 14

ERISA Section 404(a).....26, 27

ERISA Section 404(a)(1)..... passim

ERISA Section 406(b)(2)..... passim

ERISA Section 406(b)(3)..... passim

ERISA Section 41016

ERISA Section 410(a).....16

ERISA Section 502(a)(3), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3).....22, 23

ERISA Section 503(2), 29 U.S.C. § 1133(2)28

OTHER AUTHORITIES

29 C.F.R. Section 2509.08-2.....	30
29 C.F.R. Section 2509.94-2 (1994).....	30
29 C.F.R. Section 2560.503-1(g)(ii)	28
29 C.F.R. Section 2520.102-3-(l)(2).....	21, 22
